injection, Sequestration or storage of the Injected Substances within the Geologic Storage

Complex, should the total amount of Volumetric Royalty payments made in any calendar
year amount to less than the Volumetric Royalty that would otherwise be owed for the
injection of two hundred fifty thousand ( 250,000) metric tons of Injected Substances, or
two hundred fifty thousand and No/ 100 Dollars ($250, 000. 00) based on an amount equal

to one Dollar ($ 1. 00) per metric ton (the " Minimum Annual Payment"), Grantee shall

submit payment in the amount of the difference between the total amount of Volumetric

[...]

Agreement (" Comparable Contract"), ( ii) such Comparable Contract provides for a
Minimum Annual Payment that exceeds the Minimum Annual Payment set forth in this

Fee Agreement, and ( iii) such Minimum Annual Payment is calculated based on a

Volumetric Royalty paid for the injection of two hundred fifty thousand ( 250,000) metric
tons of Injected Substances or fewer, then no later than the month immediately following
the commencement of injection under such Comparable Contract, Grantee and Grantor

will execute an amendment memorializing a modification of the Minimum Annual